RESOLUTION 2003-70

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE REQUIRED DESIGN ARTS RURAL IDENTIFICATION REPORT FROM CIMETTA DESIGN; ADOPT PRIORITY FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF RURAL IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE; AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO DELIVER REQUIRED REPORT TO APPROPRIATE COUNTY AGENCY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the design arts grant application to the County was presented to the Town Council on January 16, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the design arts rural identification grant was awarded by the County Cultural Division on February 25, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the design arts rural identification consultant Cimetta Design was selected by the Town Council on March 13, 2003 by Resolution 2003-38; and

WHEREAS, the design arts consultant in coordination with the Design Arts Advisory Board has completed all requirements of the grant within the County grant specified time requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Design Arts Advisory Board has prepared a priority of implementation subject to the availability of funds; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive the grant reimbursement the Town Council should receive and transmit the consultant report and should establish implementation priorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The above referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Town Council hereby accepts the consultant report for the design arts rural identification grant and authorizes the Town Administrator to prepare the appropriate documentation to be transmitted within the grant deadlines to the County Cultural Division.

Section3: The Town Council hereby approves priority schedule Exhibit "A" for the implementation of design art rural identification signage subject to the limitation and availability of funding and authorizes the Town administrator in coordination with appropriate consultants to provide necessary best efforts in the identification of implementation funding.

Section 4: Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 10th day of September 2003.

Ful

Mecca Fink, Mayor

Attest:

Shari Canada, Town

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney

Exhibit "A"

Board Priority

- 1 Entranceways into Town of Southwest Ranches (*At 4 Acre Griffin Road and Flamingo Parcel*)
- 2 Median Signs (Griffin West of I-75)
- 2 Public Park Entrances
- 3 Neighborhood Entrances
- 4 Multipurpose Equestrian Way Finding Identification
- 5 Town Hall Entrance
- 6 Docking System

July 28, 2003 Ranking by SWR Design Arts Review Board